
DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 232

DHS - Aging & Adult Services

Enabling Laws

Act 241 of 2010
A.C.A. §25-10-102

History and Organization

A growing nationwide awareness of the problems of the elderly and the needs for services and assistance on their behalf led to the passage of 
the Older Americans Act in 1965. This legislation, which created the Administration on Aging at the federal level, also mandated the
establishment of a state unit on aging in each state to administer programs under the Act. Accordingly, the Arkansas Office on Aging was 
established in 1966 by proclamation of Governor Orville Faubus under the auspices of the Governor’s Office.

Since 1965, the Older Americans Act has been amended several times, each time expanding the roles of state units on aging. Arkansas 
legislation has also changed the name of the state unit on aging, the organizational location, and its authority and funding responsibilities. In 
1971, the State Unit was placed within the Department of Social and Rehabilitative Services. The responsibility for Adult Services was assumed 
in 1972. 

The agency achieved divisional status through Act 228 of 1977, and the responsibility for adult protective services was transferred by the 
General Assembly in 1979. As a result of Act 348 of 1985, the Division of Aging and Adult Services (DAAS) was created within the 
reorganized Arkansas Department of Human Services. In 1997 the Division began providing services to adults with physical disabilities.

The Division of Aging and Adult Services is the agency of state government designated by the governor and the state legislature as the focal 
point in all matters relating to the needs of older adults in Arkansas. The Division’s mission is to promote the health, safety and independence 
of older Arkansans and adults with physical disabilities by working toward two primary goals: (1) to provide administrative support services 
for aging Arkansans and adults with physical disabilities; and (2) to enhance the quality of life for aging Arkansans and adults with physical 
disabilities. The Division is responsible for planning coordinating, funding, and evaluating programs for older adults and adults with physical 
disabilities that are authorized by both state and federal governments.

The major focus of the Division is keeping elders and adults with physical disabilities as independent members of their communities for as 
long as possible. The Division’s aim is to see that a comprehensive continuum of services is available so that individuals may select from a 
variety of services options to identify the programs best suited to their needs. Programs and services available include in-home care, 



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 233

transportation, congregate meals, home-delivered meals, legal services, attendant care, adult day service, case management, education, 
support groups, health and wellness activities, employment, information and referral, and volunteer opportunities. The Division also serves as 
an advocate for residents of nursing homes and provides protective services for individuals 18 years and older who are suffering from abuse, 
neglect, and/or exploitation.



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 234



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 235

Agency Commentary

Nationally, it has been estimated that almost 10 million Americans have long-term care needs.  Coming demographic changes will result in a 
further increase in the demand for long-term care services.  Specifically, from 2000 to 2020, the population of Arkansans 65 or older and 85 
or older will increase by nearly 40%.  In addition to these demographic changes, disability rates, another important predictor of the need for 
long-term care services, are higher than the national average for Arkansans.  In fact, nearly 50% of Arkansans age 65 or older has at least 
one disability, compared to 41% of Americans age 65 or older; further, 17% of Arkansans age 18-64 has at least one disability compared to 
the national average of 11%.  

The Division of Aging and Adult Services’ mission is to promote the health, safety, and independence of older Arkansans and adults with 
physical disabilities. State revenues will match Older Americans Act and other federal funds that provide in-home and community-based 
services such as congregate and home delivered meals, transportation, health education, socialization/recreation, advocate services,
information and referral, case management, chore and homemaker services to the needy elderly in Arkansas. The typical client served is a 
female, age 70+ who lives alone.

The following requests support home and community-based care for the adults with disabilities, including the elderly, through programs such 
as ElderChoices, Alternatives for Adults with Physical Disabilities, and IndependentChoices, a consumer directed personal care program.  
These programs are home and community-based Medicaid waiver programs designed to provide in-home services to a population at risk of 
institutionalization and are managed by the Division of Aging and Adult Services.  During SFY 2009, over 7,500 persons were provided
ElderChoices services, over 2,500 individuals received Alternatives services, and over 3,000 received services under IndependentChoices.  The 
cost of these programs for in-home care is less than one-half of institutionalization. The programs not only save Medicaid dollars, but also 
enhance the dignity and self-worth of the people served by providing opportunities to live at home in familiar surroundings near family and 
friends.  The Division also administers the Adult Protective Services Program and the Long Term Care Ombudsman Program as well as the 
recently established Public Guardianship Office.

PERSONNEL REQUESTS:
RESTORATION OF POSITIONS - SALARIES & FRINGE (Without Funding) - DAAS requests unfunded appropriation for the restoration of nine 
(9) positions left unbudgeted due to insufficient funding.  Eight (8) positions are in the Adult Protective Services Unit and one (1) position in 
the ElderChoices Program.  After the tragic death of a 71 year old lady, DAAS assembled a diverse group of individuals to examine the 
Arkansas Adult Protective Services (APS) program and make recommendations for improvement.  The work group recommended an increase 
in APS staffing which the 2007 General Assembly approved resulting in an additional 42 positions in APS.  Eight of those 42 positions were 
unbudgeted in SFY 2011 because of a decrease in the state general revenue forecast.  Without restoration, these positions will be eliminated 
on June 30, 2011.  Restoration of these positions allows increased staffing necessary to appropriately respond to current referrals as well as 
increase night and weekend coverage.  



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 236

RESTORATION OF POOL POSITION (Without Funding) - DAAS requests restoration of one (1) Attorney Specialist position with salary and 
personal services matching appropriation for the Public Guardianship Office established through passage of Act 862 of 2007 General 
Assembly to protect the interests of incapacitated, incompetent, and vulnerable adults who lack legal capacity and have no one else to act on 
their behalf.

POSITION TRANSFERS IN (Without Funding) - DAAS requests transfer in of two (2) positions with salary and personal services matching 
appropriation from other divisions within the Agency for both years of the biennium.  An Administrative Specialist II position from the 
Division of Medical Services will provide support to the Public Guardianship Office (established in the DAAS through passage of Act 862 of the 
2007 General Assembly) and a Program Eligibility Specialist from the Division of County Operations will be housed in the Choices in Living 
Resource Center to counsel callers about financial requirements for Medicaid waiver programs.  

POSITION TRANSERS OUT (Without Funding) - DAAS requests transfer of one (1) position with salary and personal services matching 
appropriation to the Program Development/Quality Assurance Unit within Division of Medical Services both years of the biennium.  This 
position is essential in meeting the demands of the growing Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) waiver programs and those 
programs offering self-direction.  Both Health Care Reform legislation and Long Term Care Rebalancing efforts support the growth of HCBS 
waiver programs and self direction.

OPERATING EXPENSES:
In the previous biennium, the Division of Aging and Adult Services received in excess of $1,000,000 in newly awarded private and federal 
grants.  These grants were awarded through a competitive process that enabled the state to design and implement innovative programs to 
serve our population more effectively and efficiently and to help modify systems to assure efficient operations that are responsive to the needs 
of the clients needing services.  In an effort to implement new federal programs without unnecessary delay, DAAS is requesting $1,025,000 
in unfunded appropriation in Operations (PWP2000) for both years of the biennium.  

In preparation for upcoming grant opportunities, DAAS requests unfunded appropriation in the amount of $2,000,000 in its Project Grants 
program (PWE2000) for both years of the biennium.  No additional funding is requested due to anticipation of 100% federal funding in this 
category.  Again, this appropriation will allow the Division to implement new federal programs without unnecessary delays.

DAAS requests $1,000,000 of unfunded appropriation for upcoming federally funded grants in the category of Nursing Home Care 
Alternatives for both years of the biennium.  Community services in this funding category may include case management, caregiver support 
services, information and assistance, health promotion, and congregate and home-delivered meals.  

DAAS requests $90,000 of unfunded appropriation for Assistance Grants and Aid in Community Based Care (PWE5100) for both years of the 
biennium.  Historically, DAAS has provided 10% SGR match to the Area Agencies on Aging for its Title V Senior Community Service 
Employment Program.  Because of federal changes to the Title V program, all AAA’s have withdrawn from the program.  DAAS has had to 



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

 Name

A.C.A. 25-1-204

Publications

None

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 237

procure with a national provider to continue offering these services.  DAAS does not provide SGR match to the contracted provider; however, 
in the event any AAA should decide to re-enter the program, DAAS would still need the necessary appropriation to fund the 10% SGR match.  
No additional funding is requested at this time.

The last change level request for the division is in its Nutrition Program (PWE5200).  DAAS is requesting $1,000,000 of unfunded 
appropriation to implement nutrition programs for the elderly for both years of the biennium.

Audit Findings

DIVISION OF LEGISLATIVE AUDIT

AUDIT OF :

DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES

Findings Recommendations

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2008

Audit findings are reported under the DHS-Director's Office/Office of Chief Counsel.

  Statutory
Authorization

Required for

Governor
General

Assembly

# of
Copies

Reason(s) for Continued
Publication and Distribution

N/A N 0N N/A



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 238

Department Appropriation Summary

Budget Agency

2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Executive PosPos Agency

2012-2013

Pos Executive   Appropriation PosPos Pos Authorized

2010-2011

Pos

Historical Data Agency Request and Executive Recommendation

Base Level Pos Base Level Pos

20,000 20,00020,000 20,000 00 20,000 0 20,000 00 0 20,000 035M Ms. Senior Pageant 20,000 0 20,000 0

3,000,000 3,000,0002,610,380 3,000,000 00 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 00 0 3,500,000 0418 Meals on Wheels 3,000,000 0 3,000,000 0

0 1,143,5310 0 022 1,143,531 22 0 00 0 0 0642 Medicaid Expansion-Aging 0 0 0 0

14,641,565 16,090,57612,936,479 16,090,576 204204 16,090,576 204 16,090,576 204192 194 15,643,857 203896 Division of Aging & Adult Services 14,660,301 194 14,660,301 194

0 90,0000 90,000 00 90,000 0 90,000 00 0 90,000 0898 Community Based Care 0 0 0 0

5,193,872 6,193,8725,230,351 6,193,872 00 6,193,872 0 6,193,872 00 0 6,656,003 0898 Nursing Home Care Alternatives 5,193,872 0 5,193,872 0

10,424,649 11,424,6499,348,657 11,424,649 00 11,424,649 0 11,424,649 00 0 12,310,616 0898 Nutrition Program 10,424,649 0 10,424,649 0

1,052,664 1,052,6641,052,665 1,052,664 00 1,052,664 0 1,052,664 00 0 1,132,005 0898 Older Worker Program Grants 1,052,664 0 1,052,664 0

12,331,764 14,331,76410,344,887 14,331,764 00 14,331,764 0 14,331,764 00 0 14,392,359 0898 Project Grants 12,331,764 0 12,331,764 0

75,000 75,00069,825 75,000 00 75,000 0 75,000 00 0 75,000 0898 Retired & Sr Volunteer Program 75,000 0 75,000 0

5,000,000 5,000,0004,747,197 5,000,000 00 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 00 0 5,000,000 0898 Sr Citizen Centers 5,000,000 0 5,000,000 0

70,000 70,00070,000 70,000 00 70,000 0 70,000 00 0 70,000 0978 Senior Olympics 70,000 0 70,000 0

51,809,514 58,492,05646,430,441 57,348,525 204226 58,492,056 226 57,348,525Total 204192 194 58,889,840 203 51,828,250 194 51,828,250 194

%% %   Funding Sources %% % % %

17,391,126 17,391,12616,121,893 17,391,126 33.532.8 17,391,126 32.8 17,391,126General Revenue 33.534.7 33.64000010 17,391,126 33.6 17,391,126 33.6

31,320,970 32,039,91226,598,856 31,468,147 60.660.3 32,039,912 60.3 31,468,147Federal Revenue 60.657.3 60.54000020 31,339,706 60.5 31,339,706 60.5

3,000,000 3,000,0002,610,380 3,000,000 5.85.6 3,000,000 5.6 3,000,000Cigarette Tax 5.85.6 5.84000140 3,000,000 5.8 3,000,000 5.8

0 01,252,548 0 0.00.0 0 0.0 0Federal Funds-ARRA 0.02.7 0.04000244 0 0.0 0 0.0

0 0(171,320) 0 0.00.0 0 0.0 0Reallocation of Resources 0.0(0.4) 0.04000410 0 0.0 0 0.0

0 571,7660 0 0.01.1 571,766 1.1 0Tobacco Settlement 0.00.0 0.04000495 0 0.0 0 0.0

(32,582) (32,582)(70,646) (32,582) (0.1)(0.1) (32,582) (0.1) (32,582)Transfer to Medicaid Match (0.1)(0.2) (0.1)4000660 (32,582) (0.1) (32,582) (0.1)

130,000 130,00088,730 130,000 0.30.2 130,000 0.2 130,000Various Program Support 0.30.2 0.34000730 130,000 0.3 130,000 0.3

51,809,514 53,100,22246,430,441 51,956,691 100.0100.0 53,100,222 100.0 51,956,691Total Funds 100.0100.0 100.0 51,828,250 100.0 51,828,250 100.0

0 5,391,8340 5,391,834 5,391,834 5,391,834Excess Appropriation/(Funding)

51,809,514 58,492,05646,430,441 57,348,525 58,492,056 57,348,525Grand Total

0

51,828,250

0

51,828,250



Agency Position Usage Report

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted   % of
Authorized
  Unused

Filled Unfilled Total Total

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted Unbudgeted

Filled Unfilled Total Total

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

  % of
Authorized
  Unused

FY2008 - 2009 FY2009 - 2010 FY2010 - 2011

Authorized
in

Act

Budgeted

Filled Unfilled Total

Unbudgeted

Total

John Selig, Director

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710 Page 239

203 187 8 195 8 7.88 % 203 203184 18210 12194 9 9.36 % 194 9 10.34 %

Authorized in Act may differ from Authorized reflected on the Appropriation Summary due to Reallocation of Resources (Act 242 of 2010 section 17(d)), Miscellaneous Federal Grant (A.C.A.
19-7-501 et seq.) and POOL positions (A.C.A. 21-5-214(5)(A)).



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 240

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

35M - Ms. Senior Pageant

DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account

Analysis of Budget Request

The Ms. Senior Pageant appropriation was established by Act 1278 of 2007 sec. 6.  This appropriation allows the Division of Aging and Adult 

Services to provide additional funding to the Ms. Senior Pageant.  This funding is used to reach out to every county in Arkansas in an attempt 

to make it a State wide event.  

Funding for this appropriation consists of 100% general revenue funding (DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account).

The Agency Base Level and total request for this appropriation is $20,000 each year of the biennium. 

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request. 



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 241

Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

35M - Ms. Senior Pageant

DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2012-2013

Ms. Senior Pageant Expenses 5900046 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,00020,000 20,00020,000

Total 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000

Funding Sources

General Revenue 4000010 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,00020,000 20,000

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,00020,000

Total Funding 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,000 20,00020,000

Grand Total



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 242

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

418 - Meals on Wheels

DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account

Analysis of Budget Request

The Meals on Wheels appropriation is utilized to provide home delivered meals to clients who are homebound and unable to prepare 
nutritionally adequate meals, and live in an area where the meal can be delivered.  These home delivered meals comply with the Dietary 
Guidelines for Americans and contain 1/3 of the Recommended Dietary Allowance (RDA) of nutrients (2/3 RDA provided if in the same day a 
second meal is served, and 100% if 3 meals in a day.)   Clients must be age 60+ (or spouse or disabled dependent of person age 60+). This 
service is available through the Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs).  

Funding for this appropriation consists of an allotment of an additional one-cent per pack tax levied on cigarettes as authorized by A.C.A. §
26-57-802 (Act 1211 of 1991).

The Agency Base Level and total request for this appropriation is $3,000,000 each year of the biennium.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request. 



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 243

Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

418 - Meals on Wheels

DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2012-2013

Transportation Services 5900046 3,000,000 3,500,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,0002,610,380 3,000,0003,000,000

Total 2,610,380 3,000,000 3,500,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000

Funding Sources

Cigarette Tax 4000140 2,610,380 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,0003,000,000 3,000,000

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,0002,610,380

Total Funding 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,000 3,000,0002,610,380

Grand Total



Human Services Department-Aging & Adult Services

CARRY FORWARD OF ANY REMAINING FUND BALANCES
FROM FISCAL YEAR 2010 TO FISCAL YEAR 2011

Page 244

Agency:

Program: Meals on Wheels

Act #: 241 of 2010 Section(s) #: 4 & 7

Estimated Carry Forward Amount 200,000.00 Funding Source: Special

Human Services Department-Aging & Adult Services

Accounting Information:

Business Area: 0710 Funds Center: 418 Fund: DHP Functional Area: HHS

$

Current law requires a written statement be submitted to the DFA Office of Budget stating the reason(s) to carry forward funding for a program or a specific
line item within a program remaining on June 30th of a fiscal year.

Justification for carry forward of fund balance:

Any unexpended balance of funds authorized for elderly transportation including Meals on Wheels Program which remains at the close of the fiscal year shall
be carried forward into the next fiscal year, there to be used for the same purpose.

Actual Funding Carry Forward Amount 241,301.71$

Carry forward funding is needed to facilitate and possibly increase current transportation efforts for home delivered meals to frail and elderly adults
throughout Arkansas.

Current status of carry forward funding:

Note from DFA – Office of Budget:  Funds remaining at the end of any fiscal year from this fund must, by law, remain in the fund regardless of
the future status of any project, contract or purpose.  The Special Language that requires this report is no longer necessary.

Director Date

John Selig 08-26-2010



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 245

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

642 - DHS DAAS–Medicaid Expansion Program

PTA - Medicaid Expansion Program Account

Analysis of Budget Request

This appropriation is for the additional administrative costs to the Division of Aging and Adult Services associated with the Medicaid Expansion 
Programs established by Initiated Act 1 of 2000.  The expanded Medicaid programs are as follows: 

1. Expansion of Medicaid coverage and benefits to pregnant women with incomes up to 200 percent of the Federal Poverty Level 
(approved for implementation November 1, 2001); 

2. Expansion of inpatient and outpatient hospital reimbursements and benefits to adults age 19 to 64 to reduce coinsurance payment 
from 22 percent to 10 percent of the cost of the first Medicaid covered day of each admission and cover additional medically 
necessary days in the hospital from 20 days up to 24 allowed days per State Fiscal Year (approved for implementation November 1, 
2001);

3. Expansion of non-institutional coverage and benefits to adults aged 65 and over. Referred to as ARSeniors, this program extends 
full Medicaid benefits to adults age 65 and over who have been identified as Qualified Medicare Beneficiaries (QMB) and meet 
specific income limits (approved for implementation October 1, 2002); and

4. Creation of a limited benefit package to assist adults age 19 to 64 who are uninsured low-wage employees of small Arkansas 
businesses.  This program,  ARHealthNetworks,  was approved by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) as a 
Section 1115 demonstration waiver though the Health Insurance Flexibility and Accountability (HIFA) office of the Secretary of the 
federal Department of Health and Human Services.  Enrollment in the program began December 20, 2006 with coverage effective 
January 2007.

Funding for this appropriation is derived from Tobacco Settlement funds and federal revenue provided through the U. S. Department of
Health and Human Services, Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services.

The Agency Base Level for this appropriation is for $0 in both funding and appropriation each year of the biennium.

The Agency Change Level request for this appropriation is $1,143,531 each year of the biennium with a transfer of 22 positions and 
supporting Operations appropriation from the Division of County Operations (DCO) to establish a new program called Alternative Plus.

The Executive Recommendation does not provide for this appropriation in the 2011-2013 biennium. 



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 246

Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

642 - DHS DAAS–Medicaid Expansion Program

PTA - Medicaid Expansion Program Account

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2012-2013

Regular Salaries 5010000 0 0 623,457 0 623,457 00 00

0 0 00 0 22 220 0#Positions

Personal Services Matching 5010003 0 0 235,074 0 235,074 00 00

Operating Expenses 5020002 0 0 220,000 0 220,000 00 00

Conference & Travel Expenses 5050009 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Professional Fees 5060010 0 0 25,000 0 25,000 00 00

Data Processing 5090012 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Capital Outlay 5120011 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Data Processing Services 5900044 0 0 40,000 0 40,000 00 00

Total 0 0 0 0 1,143,531 0 0 1,143,531 0

Funding Sources

Federal Revenue 4000020 0 0 571,765 0 571,765 00 0

Tobacco Settlement 4000495 0 0 571,766 0 571,766 00 0

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

0 0 1,143,531 0 0 1,143,531 00

Total Funding 0 0 1,143,531 0 0 1,143,531 00

Grand Total

Tobacco Settlement Funds do not carry forward into the new biennium unless criteria is met as prescribed in Initiated Act 1 of 2000.
The Executive Recommendation does not provide for this appropriation in the 2011-2013 biennium.



Change Level by Appropriation

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 247

Appropriation:

Funding Sources: PTA - Medicaid Expansion Program Account

642 - DHS DAAS–Medicaid Expansion Program

Agency Request

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

C04  Reallocation 0 0 0 00 00.0 0.0

C07  Agency Transfer 1,143,531 22 1,143,531 221,143,531 1,143,531100.0 100.0

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

C04  Reallocation 0 0 0 00 00.0 0.0

C07  Agency Transfer 0 0 0 00 0

Justification

C04 (Operations) DAAS requests that $75,000 of the above $100,000 Professional Fees line item be reallocated to Maintenance and Operation to cover the expenses of travel and day-to-day operations of
the home and community based services unit both years of the biennium.

C07 (Personnel) To further enhance the Medicaid Expansion Program, DAAS is pursuing service provision for the 65 and older population by facilitating the transition of identified low care Medicaid
enrollees from nursing facilities to home and community based care.  DAAS requests the transfer of positions to provide education and counseling on home and community based services to
individuals in nursing homes who desire to return home and to assist those individuals in completing the necessary processes in order to receive home and community based services.  In specific
response to the new federal regulations requiring nursing homes to notify a designated entity about a resident’s desire to return to the community, Specialists will respond within 10 days of the
notification to meet with the resident and family to discuss options available to them and assist in identifying and executing (as needed) the plan of transition.  One (1) DHS/DCO Program Manager,
two (2) Program Eligibility Supervisors, and three (3) Local Office Administrative Assistants will make up the unit.  (Operations) To support the daily operations of the Medicaid Expansion Program,
DAAS requests the transfer of appropriation and funding from the Division of County Operations both years of the biennium that would enable staff to provide the education and counseling regarding
home and community based services to individuals in nursing homes who desire to return home and to assist those individuals in completing the necessary processes in order to receive home and
community based services.



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 248

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

896 - DHS DAAS–Admin Paying Account

PWP - Administration Paying

Analysis of Budget Request

The operations appropriation provides for the administration of the Division of Aging and Adult Services (DAAS) of the Department of Health 
and Human Services.  This Division promotes the health, safety, and independence of older Arkansans and adults with physical disabilities by 
providing programs and services including in-home care, adult protective services, advocacy for long-term care recipient rights, non-criminal 
legal assistance, adult day service, case management, education, support groups, health and wellness activities, employment services, and 
information and referral. Services are provided primarily through a network of eight Area Agencies on Aging (AAAs), over 100 community 
providers, and over 200 senior citizen centers.  

The Community-Based Care and Nursing Home Alternative appropriations of DAAS encompass three programs: Alternatives, Assisted Living, 
and Eldercare.  All three are Medicaid home and community-based programs that provide services to Arkansas residents of several age 
ranges.

 Alternatives provides attendant care and environmental modification services to individuals age 21 through 64 who meet the criteria for 

intermediate nursing home care.  The individuals income should be less than 300% of poverty meet the resource limits for Medicaid.  
Those who qualify may also receive regular Medicaid Benefits

 Assisted Living’s  waiver program provides 24-hour supervision and supportive services, including limited nursing services in a 

congregate setting to persons aged 21 and older who have an income of no more than 300% of SSI and limited resources.

 ElderChoices provides in-home services to individuals 65 and over.  These services are designed to delay or prevent institutionalization 

by maintaining, strengthening or restoring an eligible client’s functioning in his or her own home, the home of a caregiver or foster 
facility.  Services may include adult day care, adult day healthcare, adult foster care, chore, home delivered meals, homemaker 
services, personal emergency response system, and respite care.

DAAS’s Nutrition Programs appropriation is designed to provide meals to clients who are age 60 or older (or spouse or disabled dependent of 
person age 60 or older), homebound, and unable to prepare nutritionally adequate meals, and living in an area where the meal can be 
delivered.

The Older Worker Program appropriation for DAAS provides for low-income persons age 55 and over who have poor employment prospects.  
Program participants receive assignments at community and government agencies and are paid the Federal or State minimum wage, 
whichever is higher.  Participants may also receive assistance in developing job search skills and in locating a permanent job.  Participants are 
placed in non-profit or public service type host agencies.  They receive on-the-job training and work experience.  During their training, 



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 249

participants work with their local Employment and Training Coordinator to achieve permanent part time or full time unsubsidized employment 
either at their host agency or with other employment sources in their area.  Some of the benefits participants receive while in the program 
are:  temporary paid work experience; improvement of marketable skills; development of new skills and an opportunity to establish a current 
work history.

The Retired and Senior Volunteer Program (RSVP) appropriation is part of the national, non-profit organization sponsored locally by one of 
eight regional programs. It provides people age 55 and older with an opportunity to use the skills they spent a lifetime acquiring, in 
meaningful volunteer activities.  RSVP also conducts recognition events for members of the program as a means to recognize the people who 
donate their time and talents to help their Arkansas communities, providing an opportunity for our members to socialize with other active 
seniors.

The Senior Citizens Centers appropriation provides DAAS with local hubs for administering the many programs offered to the service areas 
covered by the more than 200 Centers across the state.  They serve as resources for information and assistance regarding eligibility and 
applications, places of congregation, as well as offering RSVP opportunities.

The funding for this appropriation is comprised of general revenue (DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account), federal revenue and 
other funding.  Federal revenue includes Medicaid-Elder Choices, Medicaid-Independent Choices, Title III, Title V, Title VII, Adult Protective 
Service, Systems Information Grant, Medicaid Infrastructure Grant, Medicaid Disabilities Waiver, Long Term Support with affordable housing, 
Your Choice Grant, Medicaid Fraud Protection and Patrol, an Alzheimer Demonstration Grant and a Social Service Block Grant.  Other funding 
which is indicated as various program support is derived from many sources including Disaster Assistance, Community Health Worker and 
State Income Tax Check Off funding.

Base Level salaries and matching do not include appropriation for a Cost of Living Adjustment or Career Service Payments.  

896 - Administration Paying Account
The Agency Base Level request for this appropriation is $14,660,301 each year of the biennium with 194 budgeted base level positions.

The Agency Change Level request for appropriation is $1,430,275 each year of the biennium and includes the following:

 Restoration of ten (10) positions that are authorized but not budgeted with salary and matching appropriation to investigate allegations 

of adult maltreatment.

 Transfer of one (1) position with salary and matching appropriation from the Division of Medical Services (DMS) to provide support to 

the Public Guardianship Office.

 Transfer of one (1) position with salary and matching appropriation from the Division of County Operations (DCO) to counsel callers 

about financial requirements for Medicaid waiver programs.

 Transfer of one (1) position with salary and matching appropriation to DMS to help in meeting the demands of the growing Home and 

Community Based Services waiver programs.



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 250

 $468,867 is requested in each year of the biennium in Operating Expenses as unfunded appropriation to efficiently utilize any increases 

in grant awards.

 $25,000 is requested in each year of the biennium in Conference Fees and Travel as unfunded appropriation to efficiently utilize any

increases in grant awards.

 $500,000 is requested each year of the biennium in unfunded appropriation in the Professional Fees and Services line item to efficiently 

utilize any increases in grant awards.

898 - DHS Grants Paying Account

Base Level:
The Agency Base Level for the Community Based Care Program is for $0 in both funding and appropriation each year of the biennium.

The Agency Base Level request for the Nursing Home Care Alternatives appropriation is $5,193,872 each year of the biennium of which 
$4,800,027 is requested to be funded by general revenue funding.

The Agency Base Level request for the Nutrition Program appropriation is $10,424,649 each year of the biennium.

The Agency Base Level request for the Older Worker Program appropriation is $1,052,664 each year of the biennium and is funded by 
general revenue.

The Agency Base Level request for the Project Grants appropriation is $12,331,764 each year of the biennium of which $103,300 is requested 
to be funded by general revenue funding.

The Agency Base Level request for the Retired & Senior Volunteer Program appropriation is $75,000 each year of the biennium and is funded 
by general revenue.

The Agency Base Level request for the Senior Citizens Centers appropriation is $5,000,000 each year of the biennium and is funded by
general revenue. 

Change Level:
The Agency Change Level request for the Community Based Care Program is $90,000 each year of the biennium.  This appropriation will only 
be utilized if an Area Agency on Aging should decide to re-enter the Senior Community Center Employment Program and will be funded by 
Title V. 

The Agency Change Level request for the Nursing Home Care Alternative appropriation is $1,000,000 each year of the biennium in unfunded 
appropriation which will allow the Division to utilize any unanticipated increases in grant awards that would improve and enhance long-term 
care services.



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 251

The Agency Change Level request for the Nutrition Program appropriation is $1,000,000 each year of the biennium in unfunded appropriation 
that will allow the Division to utilize any unanticipated increases in federal or private foundation grant awards.

The Agency does not have a Change Level request for the Older Worker Program appropriation.

The Agency Change Level request for the Project Grants appropriation is for $2,000,000 each year of the biennium in unfunded appropriation 
that will allow the Division to utilize any unanticipated increases in federal or private foundation grant awards.

The Agency does not have a Change Level request for the Retired & Senior Volunteer Program appropriation.

The Agency does not have a Change Level request for the Senior Citizens Centers appropriation. 

896 - Administration Paying Account

Executive Recommendation:
The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request.

898 - DHS Grants Paying Account

Executive Recommendation:
The Executive Recommendation for the Community Based Care Program provides for the Agency Request.

The Executive Recommendation for the Nursing Home Care Alternatives appropriation provides for the Agency Request.

The Executive Recommendation for the Nutrition Program appropriation provides for the Agency Request.

The Executive Recommendation for the Older Worker Program appropriation provides for the Agency Request.

The Executive Recommendation for the Project Grants appropriation provides for the Agency Request.

The Executive Recommendation for the Retired & Senior Volunteer Program provides for the Agency Request.

The Executive Recommendation for the Senior Citizens Centers appropriation provides for the Agency Request.



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 252

Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

896 - DHS DAAS–Admin Paying Account

PWP - Administration Paying

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2012-2013

Regular Salaries 5010000 8,813,005 9,200,447 9,121,424 9,121,424 9,121,424 9,121,4248,426,202 8,799,9408,799,940

192 194 194194 203 204 204204 204#Positions

Extra Help 5010001 120,434 140,868 120,434 120,434 120,434 120,43435,194 120,434120,434

5 18 1818 18 18 1818 18#Extra Help

Personal Services Matching 5010003 2,751,372 2,821,506 2,898,097 2,898,097 2,898,097 2,898,0972,542,497 2,783,1732,783,173

Operating Expenses 5020002 2,720,239 2,823,321 3,189,106 3,189,106 3,189,106 3,189,1061,809,994 2,720,2392,720,239

Conference & Travel Expenses 5050009 110,100 110,100 135,100 135,100 135,100 135,10075,932 110,100110,100

Professional Fees 5060010 126,415 547,615 626,415 626,415 626,415 626,41546,660 126,415126,415

Data Processing 5090012 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Project Grants 5100004 12,331,764 13,960,559 14,331,764 14,331,764 14,331,764 14,331,76410,059,553 12,331,76412,331,764

Retired & Sr Volunteer Prgm 5100004 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,00069,825 75,00075,000

Sr Citizen Centers 5100004 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,000 5,000,0004,747,197 5,000,0005,000,000

Older Wkrs Prgm Grant 5100004 1,052,664 1,132,005 1,052,664 1,052,664 1,052,664 1,052,6641,052,665 1,052,6641,052,664

Community Based Care 5100004 0 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,000 90,0000 00

Nursing Hm Care Alternatives 5100004 5,193,872 6,656,003 6,193,872 6,193,872 6,193,872 6,193,8725,230,351 5,193,8725,193,872

Nutrition Programs 5100004 10,424,649 11,343,402 11,424,649 11,424,649 11,424,649 11,424,6498,381,443 10,424,64910,424,649

Capital Outlay 5120011 0 0 0 0 0 00 00

Project Grants-ARRA of 2009 5900052 0 431,800 0 0 0 0285,334 00

Nutrition Prgms-ARRA of 2009 5900052 0 967,214 0 0 0 0967,214 00

Total 43,730,061 48,719,514 55,299,840 48,738,250 54,258,525 54,258,525 48,738,250 54,258,525 54,258,525

Funding Sources

General Revenue 4000010 16,031,893 17,301,126 17,301,126 17,301,126 17,301,126 17,301,12617,301,126 17,301,126

Federal Revenue 4000020 26,598,856 31,320,970 31,468,147 31,468,147 31,468,147 31,468,14731,339,706 31,339,706

Federal Funds-ARRA 4000244 1,252,548 0 0 0 0 00 0

Reallocation of Resources 4000410 (171,320) 0 0 0 0 00 0

Transfer to Medicaid Match 4000660 (70,646) (32,582) (32,582) (32,582) (32,582) (32,582)(32,582) (32,582)

Various Program Support 4000730 88,730 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000 130,000130,000 130,000

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 5,391,834 5,391,834 0 5,391,834 5,391,8340

48,719,514 48,738,250 54,258,525 54,258,525 48,738,250 54,258,525 54,258,52543,730,061

Total Funding 48,719,514 48,738,250 48,866,691 48,866,691 48,738,250 48,866,691 48,866,69143,730,061

Grand Total

The FY10 funding includes a General Revenue fund transfer to the DHS - Division of County Operations by Authority of Reallocation of Resources.



Change Level by Appropriation

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 253

Appropriation:

Funding Sources: PWP - Administration Paying

896 - DHS DAAS–Admin Paying Account

Agency Request

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

BL  Base Level 14,660,301 194 14,660,301 19414,660,301 14,660,301100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 1,408,694 9 1,408,694 916,068,995 16,068,995109.6 109.6

C07  Agency Transfer 21,581 1 21,581 116,090,576 16,090,576109.8 109.8

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

BL  Base Level 14,660,301 194 14,660,301 19414,660,301 14,660,301100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 1,408,694 9 1,408,694 916,068,995 16,068,995109.6 109.6

C07  Agency Transfer 21,581 1 21,581 116,090,576 16,090,576109.8 109.8

Justification

C05 Historically DAAS has been successful in securing competitively pursued federally and privately funded grants to improve and enhance long-term care services to the elderly and adults with physical
disabilities.  Agency requests unfunded appropriation to utilize any unanticipated increases in federal or private foundation grant awards.

C07 DAAS requests transfer in of one (1) Administrative Specialist II position from the Division of Medical Services to provide support to the Public Guardianship Office (established in the DAAS through
passage of Act 862 of the 2007 General Assembly.  DAAS requests to transfer one (1) position to the Program Development/Quality Assurance Unit in the Division of Medical Services.   This position is
essential in meeting the demands of the growing Home and Community Based Services (HCBS) waiver programs and those programs offering self-direction.  Both Health Care Reform legislation and
Long Term Care Rebalancing efforts support the growth of HCBS waiver programs and self direction.In addition to the above request, DAAS requests transfer of one (1) Program Eligibility Specialist
position from the Division of County Operations to be housed in the Choices in Living Resource Center to counsel callers about financial requirements for Medicaid waiver programs.



Change Level by Appropriation

DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 254

Appropriation:

Funding Sources: PWE - Administration Paying

898 - DHS DAAS–Grants Paying Account

Agency Request

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

BL  Base Level 34,077,949 0 34,077,949 034,077,949 34,077,949100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 4,090,000 0 4,090,000 038,167,949 38,167,949112.0 112.0

Change Level 2011-2012 Pos Cumulative % of BL 2012-2013 Pos Cumulative % of BL

Executive Recommendation

BL  Base Level 34,077,949 0 34,077,949 034,077,949 34,077,949100.0 100.0

C05  Unfunded Appropriation 4,090,000 0 4,090,000 038,167,949 38,167,949112.0 112.0

Justification

C05 Agency requests unfunded appropriation for the Community Based Care line item to be used if a AAA should decide to re-enter the Senior Community Center Employment Program funded by Title V.
Agency also requests unfunded appropriation for the Project Grants, Nutrition Programs and Nursing Home Care Alternatives line items to utilize any unanticipated increases in Federal or private
foundation awards for mandatory grant travel.



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 255

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

978 - Senior Olympics

DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account

Analysis of Budget Request

This appropriation was first authorized in 1995 to provide funding for the Arkansas Senior Olympics.  Funds are paid on a two-to-one 
matching basis to the Senior Arkansas Sports Organization, a non-profit organization that organizes the Arkansas Senior Olympic games. The 
purpose of the Senior Olympics program is to promote healthy lifestyles for seniors through education, fitness and sports participation.

Arkansas Senior Olympic Games are structured in accordance with rules established by the National Senior Games Association (NSGA).  
There are ten (10) age divisions that apply to both men and women for individual and doubles events, and seven (7) age divisions for team 
events.  Events scheduled for 2006 include:  Archery, Badminton, Basketball, Bowling, Cycling, Golf, Horseshoes, Race Walk, Racquetball, 
Road Race, Shooting, Shuffleboard, Swimming, Table Tennis, Tennis, Track and Field events and Weightlifting/Bench Press.  Other 
recreational events are also available, including Stationary Cycling, Card and Board Games, Basketball Shoot, Eight Ball Pool, Pickle Ball, etc.  

Funding for this appropriation consists of 100% general revenue (DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account). 

The Agency Base Level and total request for this appropriation is $70,000 each year of the biennium.

The Executive Recommendation provides for the Agency Request. 



DHS - Aging & Adult Services - 0710

John Selig, Director

Page 256

Agency Request and Executive RecommendationHistorical Data

Appropriation Summary

Appropriation:

Funding Sources:

978 - Senior Olympics

DHP - Aging and Adult Services Fund Account

Commitment Item Budget Authorized
2010-2011 2010-2011 2011-20122009-2010

Actual Agency ExecutiveBase Level Agency ExecutiveBase Level
2012-2013

Grants and Aid 5100004 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,00070,000 70,00070,000

Total 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000

Funding Sources

General Revenue 4000010 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,00070,000 70,000

Excess Appropriation/(Funding) 0 0 0 0 0 0 00

70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,00070,000

Total Funding 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,000 70,00070,000

Grand Total




